19

RECONCILIATION OF THE FAIR VALUE Financial Assets

OF LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL ASSETS Designated at fair value through income

12 mths to 30.06.2017
Equity

securities
Debt

securities (1)
Unit-linked

investments Total

 Rm Rm Rm Rm

Opening balance 179 1 989 2 350 4 518

 Total (losses)/gains in net realised and   -

 fair value gains in the income statement   -

 Realised gains/(losses) 12 ( 11) 540 541

 Unrealised (losses)/gains ( 27) 25 66 64

 Accrued interest in investment income - 116 - 116

 in the income statement   -

 Purchases 33 1 488 4 111 5 632

 Sales ( 96) (1 955) (4 768) (6 819)

 Transfer into level 3 - 85 - 85

Closing balance 101 1 737 2 299 4 137

(1)

 Includes funds on deposit and other money market instruments.

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

20

 Sensitivity of level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

   Financial instruments

   Designated at fair value through
income

Total

  Equity
securities

Debt
securities (1)

Unit-linked
investments

 31.12.2017  Rm Rm Rm Rm

Carrying value 40 1 711 2 698 4 449

Assumption change

10%
increase/

(decrease)
in markets

1%
increase/

(decrease)
in interest

rates

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
unit price

 Effect of increase in assumption 4 ( 17) 270 257

 Effect of decrease in assumption ( 4) 17 ( 270) ( 257)

   Financial instruments

   Designated at fair value through
income

Total

  Equity
securities

Debt
securities (1)

Unit-linked
investments

 31.12.2016  Rm Rm Rm Rm

Carrying value 123 1 529 2 148 3 800

Assumption change

10%
increase/

(decrease)
in markets

1%
increase/

(decrease)
in interest

rates

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
unit price

 Effect of increase in assumption 18 ( 20) 235 233

 Effect of decrease in assumption ( 18) 20 ( 235) ( 233)

 (1) Includes funds on deposit and other money market instruments.

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

21

 Sensitivity of level 3 financial instruments measured at fair value to changes in key assumptions:

   Financial instruments

   Designated at fair value through
income

Total

  Equity
securities

Debt
securities (1)

Unit-linked
investments

 30.06.2017  Rm Rm Rm Rm

Carrying value 101 1 737 2 299 4 137

Assumption change

10%
increase/

(decrease)
in markets

1% increase/
(decrease) in
interest rates

10%
increase/

(decrease) in
unit price

 Effect of increase in assumption 10 ( 17) 230 223

 Effect of decrease in assumption ( 10) 17 ( 230) ( 223)

 (1) Includes funds on deposit and other money market instruments.

RECONCILIATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES  Financial liabilities

designated at fair value
through income

   Investment
contracts  Total

31.12.2017   Rm Rm

Opening Balance   35 35

 Contract holder movements

  Benefits paid   ( 13) ( 13)

Closing Balance   22 22

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

22

RECONCILIATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES  Financial liabilities
designated at fair value

through income

   Investment
contracts  Total

31.12.2016   Rm Rm

Opening Balance   76 76

 Total realised gains/losses in net realised and fair value gains in the income statement 1 1

 Total unrealised gains/losses in net realised and fair value gains in the income statement ( 8) ( 8)

 Contract holder movements

  Benefits paid   ( 13) ( 13)

  Investment return   2 2

Closing Balance   58 58

RECONCILIATION OF THE FAIR VALUE OF LEVEL 3 FINANCIAL LIABILITIES  Financial liabilities

designated at fair value
through income

   Investment
contracts  Total

30.06.2017   Rm Rm

Opening Balance   76 76

 Total realised losses in net realised and fair value gains in the income statement 4 4

 Total unrealised gains in net realised and fair value gains in the income statement ( 13) ( 13)

 Contract holder movements

  Benefits paid   ( 36) ( 36)

  Investment return   4 4

Closing Balance   35 35

Sensitivity: Increasing/decreasing the investment return by 10% would decrease/increase the carrying value of level 3 financial
instrument liabilities by R3.5 million (2016: R7.6 million) and R3.5 million (2016: R7.6 million) respectively.

MMI GROUP LIMITED – FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

23

VALUATION TECHNIQUES USED IN DETERMINING THE FAIR VALUE OF LEVEL 2 FINANCIAL ASSETS AND
LIABILITIES

Company’s valuation processes

The company’s in-house valuation experts perform the valuations of financial assets required for financial reporting purposes.